
                

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Wednesday 21 January 2015
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held 24 September 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services –
Bereavement Services Manager, Neighbourhood Services.

5. Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/12/14 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/15:  (Pages 17 - 22)
Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.

6. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit:  (Pages 23 - 28)
Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director: 
Resources.

7. Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 - Changes to Audit 
Requirements for Joint Committees:  (Pages 29 - 38)
Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.

8. Provision of Support Services 2015/16:  (Pages 39 - 52)
Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.

9. Fees and Charges 2015/16:  (Pages 53 - 60)
Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.



10. 2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budgets:  (Pages 61 - 70)
Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services.

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Laura Renaudon
Clerk to the Joint Committee

County Hall
Durham
13 January 2015

To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee

Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Buckham, J Chaplow, 
P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, B Moir, 
M Plews (Chairman), M Simmons, D Stoker 
and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham (Vice-Chairman), I Harrington 
and GD O'Hehir

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713





This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 24 September 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Plews (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, A Bonner, J Buckham, J Chaplow, P Conway, B Moir, M Simmons 
and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors JV Graham (Vice-Chairman) and GD O'Hehir

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Stoker.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 External Auditors' Report - Issues Arising Report for the Year Ended 31 March 
2014 and Response 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which presented the External Auditors (BDO LLP) issues Arising 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the audit had now been 
concluded and it was noted that there had been no material weaknesses 
highlighted around the Joint Committee’s system of internal control and had 
concluded that the return was a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 
March 2014.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Service
[...]
tions as outlined in the report adding 
that in his opinion he was inclined to opt for a mix of loan and reserves to fund the 
works, as he was uncertain about significantly reducing reserves. In response the 
Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the Joint Committee held a 
healthy level of general reserves and in taking a fiscal view of the options it would 
be beneficial at this stage to draw upon reserves rather than pay interest on a loan. 
He added that the reserves would rapidly build back up given the 30% contribution 
that was made under the Reserves policy from revenue surplus.

In response to the comments made, Councillor Buckham commented that he would 
be inclined to draw upon reserves at this stage with the view that a loan could be 
obtained at a later stage if required. Councillor Thompson concurred with those 
views.

Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted and the recommendations contained within 
be agreed.

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/08/14 and Projected Outturn to 
31/03/15 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director Resources/Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 
2014 to 31 August 2014, together with the provisional outturn position for 2014/15, 
highlighting areas of over/underspend against revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the 
Joint Committee at 1 April 2014 and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2015, 
taking into account the provisional financial outturn (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the projected outturn was 
showing a surplus of £406,684 against a budgeted surplus of £450,887 (£44,203) 
less than the budgeted position.  A explanation of the reasons for the variances by 
subjective analysis were provided within the report. 
[...]
 response rate. 
 

Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
8. At the meeting held on 24 April 2013 it was agreed that to further ensure business 

continuity for the longer term that a Business Administration Apprentice be employed 
on a two year fixed term contract. 

 
9. The Business Administration Apprentice began her employment on 15 September 

2013 and quickly settled in and has proved to be a valuable asset to the 
crematorium and is integral to the existing operation. 

 
10. The two year fixed term contact is due to come to an end on 15 September 2015; 

therefore there are two options for Members to consider:  
 
 Creating a full time Technical Assistant post from September 2015 and delete 

the apprentice position. This would result in additional costs being incurred of 
£10,000 (full year). If members were to support the creation of a new full time 
position, additional costs of circa £5,000 would be incurred in 2015/16. 

 
 A replacement Business Administration Apprentice be advertised for when the 

current post holder completes her apprenticeship in September 2015. 
 

11. It is therefore proposed to create a full time Technical Assistant post once the 
apprenticeship contract comes to an end, in order to ensure existing operations 
continue.  
 

 
 
 
 Page 8



Green Flag Application  
 
12. It is proposed that an application is submitted to retain the Green Flag award / status 

in 2015 and a management plan for this will be updated to help maintain the award 
although any future works are covered by existing budgets. Progress updates will be 
provided to future meetings 

 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
13. The Crematorium received a cheque from the recycling of metals from the Institute 

of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the sum of £3,333 for St Cuthbert’s 
Hospice.  

 
14. Arrangements were made for the cheque to be presented to St Cuthbert’s Hospice 

by the Committee Chair and the Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar on 6 
Novembe
[...]
ave continued to run more efficiently as they have bedded in. Below is a table 
which highlights the reduction in both the gas and energy consumption for the whole 
year on each individual cremator for Members information. 

 
 Gas (m3) Gas (m3) Energy (kWh) Energy (kWh) 
 2013 2014 2013 2014 
Cremator 1 44.857 35.382 89.918 22.228 
Cremator 2 33.439 31.187 86.417 22.005 
Cremator 3 32.632 28.379 80.716 21.059 

 
Recommendations: 
 
24. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee:- 
 

(i)  Note the current performance of the crematorium and monitoring against the 
 budget. 

(ii)  Agree to create a full time Technical Assistant post from September 2015. 
(iii)    Note the application for the 2015 Green Flag Award. 
(iv)  Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charities. 
(v)  Agree the Christmas Tree with St Cuthbert’s for Christmas 2015 
(vi)  Note the progress with the Phase 2 works. 
(vii) Note the gas and energy usage performance of the three cremators. 

 
 
 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager  
Tel:  03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk Page 10



 
Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

 

Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income, Business 
Administration Apprentice and the crematorium improvement works. 
 
Staffing  
As identified in the report with regards to making the position of the business administration 
apprentice into a full time position once the apprenticeship contract comes to an end. 
 
Risk  
There are no risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this  report. 
 
Human Rights 
There are no Human Rights implications associat
[...]
es of the CDCJC at 31 March 2015 are forecast to be £838,710 
along with a General Reserve of £444,000, giving a forecast total reserves and 
balances position of £1,282,710 at the year end. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

8 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members note the April to December 2014 revenue spend financial  
  monitoring report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 
  2015. 

(ii) Members note the projected year end Earmarked and General Reserve 
  balances as at 31 March 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Paul Darby -     Head of Finance (Financial Services)  
Tel:  03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson – Principal Accountant                             
Tel:  03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Durham 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report.  
 
Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration the 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. 
This, together with the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager, should 
mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position.  
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report  
 
Consultation 

None. However, Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were provided with a copy of the 
report and given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on the contents of 
this report in advance of circulation to members of the CDCJC. 
 
Procurement  

None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act  

None 
 
Legal Implications 

The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in accordance with 
standard accounting policies and procedures. 
 

Page 22



 
 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee of a review of effectiveness 

of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service, which was carried out by the 
County Council’s Audit Committee in June 2014. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Joint Committee’s internal audit provider is Durham County Council Internal Audit 

Services. The service is delivered in accordance with a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
approved by the Joint Committee in January 2014.   

 
3. In order to place reliance on the work of internal audit, and the annual audit opinion 

provided through it on the adequacy and effectiveness of the control environment 
operating across the Joint Committee, it is important that the Joint Committee is assured 
that the service is effective. 

 
4. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, Durham County Council as a large 

public body is required to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its Internal 
Audit Service.  Whilst there is no such legal requirement for the Joint Committee as a 
small body under these regulations to do likewise, assurance can be provided on the 
effectiveness of the service provided to the Joint Committee from this review. 

 
Summary of the outcomes from the review carried out by DCC Audit Committee 

 
5. The DCC Audit Committee considered a report presented by the Corporate Director, 

Resources that provided evidence on the effectiveness o
[...]
t: 
 

(i) Members of the Joint Committee note the changes to Audit Requirements with effect 
from 1 April 2015. 

(ii) Members consider and approve the discontinuation of the full Statement of Accounts 
element for the 2014/15 financial year. 

(iii) Members of the Joint Committee consider and approve the continued separate audit 
arrangements following the 2014/15 audit in order to ensure a continued effective 
financial and governance framework and that this will be based upon the continued 
preparation of the small Bodies Annual Return and reporting of Balance Sheet 
information within a supporting outturn report in June each year. 

(iv) Members of the Joint Committee note the publication of Audit Appointment guidance 
in forthcoming weeks and agree to the appointment of an independent External 
Auditor in line with that guidance. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Department for Communities and Local Government Circular – Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014- Changes to Audit requirements for Joint Committees Dec 2014 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Paul Darby -     Head of Finance (Financial Services)  
Tel:  03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 31



Appendix 1:  Implications  
 

Finance 
 
The proposed guidance on the appointment of Audit bodies is expected within the coming 
weeks. The 2014/15 audit is mandatory and therefore there is no financial impact for the 
2014/15 year as a result of the Act.  

 
Staffing 
 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk 

None identified. Finance staff are professionally competent and capable of preparing the 
annual return and preparing the accounts for the CDCJC in line with audit requirements 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 

None identified. 
 
Accommodation  
 

None. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 

None. 
 
Human Rights 
None 
 
Consultation 
 

Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report. 
 
Procurement  

N
[...]
m 

Joint Committee at 31 March 2016, taking into account the 2014/15 Quarter 3 
budgetary control report and the proposed transfers to / from earmarked reserves in 
the 2015/16 budget is as follows: 

 
 General reserve of £432,705 
 Retained reserves of £379,927 

 

Page 64



21. The estimated total reserves as shown in Appendix 2 at 31 March 2015 are £812,632. 
 

22. Members should note that the 2015/16 revenue budget proposal incorporates £64,410 
of one off expenditure requirements which will provide further scope in the 2016/17 
budget setting round.  

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

23. It is recommended that: 

(i) Members of the Joint Committee note and approve the revenue and capital budget 
proposals contained within the report (as set out at Appendix 2) 

(ii) Members note the forecast level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2015 (also 
set out at Appendix 2). 

 
Background Papers 
 

 2014/15 Budget and Financial Monitoring Reports 
 2015/16 Budget Working Papers 
 2015/16 Fees and Charges report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Paul Darby -     Head of Finance (Financial Services)  
Tel:  03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson – Principal Accountant                             
Tel:  03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk 
 

Page 65



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

The proposed budget for the Central Durham Crematorium is included at Appendix 2, with 
an explanation of year on year changes set out in the body of the report. 
 
Staffing 
 
The employee budget provides for 9 members of staff.  
 
Risk 

The budgets take into account the 2014/15 forecast outturn position and all known 
expenditure pressures and opportunities for efficiencies in the coming year. The budget 
also takes into consideration one off expenditure requirements for 2015/16. Knowledge of 
these pressures and requirements such ensure that risk is minimised 

Pricing sensitivity is essential to m
[...]
8 1,900 2,436 Transport 2,000
104,062 105,740 96,745 Supplies and Services 121,330

36,418 13,111 13,531 Agency & Contracted 9,611
213,738 213,738 213,738 Capital Financing Costs 213,738

34,800 35,975 35,975 Support Service Costs 35,700
809,414 1,029,113 1,126,514 Gross Expenditure 885,742

(1,346,580) (1,480,000) (1,499,288) INCOME (1,442,350)

(537,166) (450,887) (372,774) Net Income (556,608)
Transfer to Reserves

5,000 5,000 5,000 - Masterplan Memorial Garden 5,000
198,916 12,637 (65,476) - Major Capital Works 118,358

25,000 25,000 25,000 - Cremator Reline Reserve 25,000
2,000 2,000 2,000 - Small Plant 2,000

(306,250) (406,250) (406,250) Distributable Surplus (406,250)
245,000 325,000 325,000 80% Durham County Council 325,000

61,250 81,250 81,250 20% Spennymoor Town Council 81,250

Actual
Balance @

31/03/14

Budget
Earmarked
Reserves

Balance @
31/03/15

Revised
(QTR3)

Forecast
Balance @

31/03/15

Reserve Transfer to
Reserve 

Transfer
from
Reserve

Budget
Forecast

Balance @
31/03/16

£ £ £ £
(384,540) (444,000) (444,000) General Reserve (406,250) 417,545 (432,705)

(36,250) (41,250) (41,250) Masterplan Memorial Garden (5,000) 0 (46,250)
(915,386) (864,177) (741,460) Major Capital Works (129,653) 620,436 (250,677)

(25,000) (50,000) (50,000) Cremator Reline Reserve (25,000) 0 (75,000)
(4,000) (6,000) (6,000) Small Plant (2,000) 0 (8,000)

(1,365,176) (1,405,427) (1,282,710) TOTAL (567,903) 1,037,981 (812,632)

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held 24 September 2014
	4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	5 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/12/14 and Projected Outturn to 31/03/15:
	6 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit:
	7 Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 - Changes to Audit Requirements for Joint Committees:
	210115-CDCJC-Item10-AuditReq-App

	8 Provision of Support Services 2015/16:
	210115-CDCJC-Item7-SupSer-App2

	9 Fees and Charges 2015/16:
	210115-CDCJC-Item8-FeesCharges201516-Apps

	10 2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budgets:
	210115-CDCJC-Item9-RevCapBudget-App




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 21 January 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Plews (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, M Simmons and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors JV Graham (Vice-Chairman), I Harrington and GD O'Hehir

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, A Bonner, 
J Buckham, B Moir and D Stoker.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held 24 September 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 September 2014 to 31 December 2014 and the 
comparison to the same period for 2013, highlighting that there was a net increase 
of 5 cremations.  It was noted there was a total of 737 for the three month period 
with the September to December profile breakdown showing 210 from Durham, 36 
from Spennymoor and 489 from outside of the area.  Members noted that the initial 
2014/15 income budget estimate was 2,200, with current estimates based on the 
first 9 months of the year being for an outturn position of 2,144 cremations which 
would be 56 less than budget and an underachievement of cremation fee income of 
£35,280.



Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had decreased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £12,520 less 
than the comparable period last year.  It was added that the figure from the 
previous year coincided with a large number of renewals, therefore a year on year 
comparison was not appropriate.

It was explained that the Business Administration Apprentice had continued to work 
well with the team and had proved to be a valuable asset to the Crematorium.  
Members noted that the two year fixed term contract for the apprentice position was 
due to come to an end on 15 September 2015 and Members were asked whether 
they would wish for either: a full-time Technical Assistant post to be created at the 
Crematorium, incurring an additional cost of £10,000 per year; or that an advert be 
placed for a replacement Business Administration Apprentice for when the current 
post ends in September 2015.  Members noted that the recommendation was to 
create a full-time Technical Assistant.

The Joint Committee was informed that, in line with previous years, a joint 
application with the South Road Cemetery would be submitted to retain the Green 
Flag status and that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£3,333 for St. Cuthbert’s Hospice.  The Bereavement Services Manager also 
explained that the Christmas Tree provided by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice had been 
very popular and St. Cuthbert’s had asked if they could provide a tree for Christmas 
2015, at no cost to the Crematorium, and no other organisation had requested to 
place a tree.  

The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that Phase 1 works had been 
completed ahead of schedule on 3 November 2014 and the overall works remain 
on budget.  It was noted that Phase 2 works began on 15 November 2014, with a 
turf-cutting ceremony with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee 
held on 25 November 2015, which was also an opportunity to officially open Phase 
1.

The Joint Committee noted that the new cremators as supplied by IFZW had been 
in-situ since May 2012 and monitoring of the energy use had shown that the 
cremators had continued to run more efficiently with an associated reduction in gas 
consumption as they bedded in and staff become more proficient in their usage. 

Members asked questions in relation to whether the apprentice position should be 
retained and, if the Technical Assistant post was created, whether the position 
would be subject to open competition.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted 
that should Members agree to the Technical Assistant being created, it would be 
advertised internally at both Durham County Council and Spennymoor Town 
Council.  Councillor K Thompson suggest the apprentice position should be 
retained, the remaining Members agreed that a Technical Assistant Post be 
created.   

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium and monitoring against 
budget be noted.



(ii) That a full-time Technical Assistant post be created from September 2015.
(iii) That the application for the 2015 Green Flag Award be noted.
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to respective charities be noted.
(v) That St. Cuthbert’s Hospice be allowed to supply a charity Christmas Tree 

for 2015.
(vi) That the progress with Phase 2 works at the Crematorium be noted.
(vii) That the gas and energy usage performance of the three cremators be 

noted.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/12/14 and Projected Outturn to 
31/03/15 

The Head of Finance - Financial Services, Paul Darby referred Members to 
Financial Monitoring Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 
December 2014 and with projected outturn to 31 March 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the budget, though as mentioned in the previous report the reduced number of 
cremations had impacted upon income.  It was explained that the reasons for the 
major variances were set out in detail in the report, and Councillors were reminded 
of the decision to use reserves to be able to quickly progress the Crematorium 
improvement works in year.  

Members noted a projected total reserve of approximately £1.28 Million at the year-
end, giving a strong financial position.  The Head of Finance – Financial Services 
noted that once the improvement works had been completed, then reserves would 
built up steadily, ready for further cremator replacement in 10-15 years at the end of 
the life-cycle of the current equipment.  It was added that there was a rebate from 
the Crematoria Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation (CAMEO) scheme, 
now built into the forecast moving forward but Finance Staff were in dialogue with 
CAMEO as regards the initial figure quoted which we expected to increase.    

Councillor P Conway asked whether the premises overspend would be lower next 
year.  The Head of Finance – Financial Services noted that the overspend was a 
effectively a “one-off”, though the 2016/17 budget would still retain scope to 
accommodate one-off expenditure. 

Resolved:

(i) That the April to December 2014 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring 
Report and associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2015 be 
noted.

(ii) That the projected year end Earmarked and General Reserve balances as at 
31 March 2015.



6 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 

The Head of Finance - Financial Services noted that it was a requirement for the 
body that reviews the accounts to also have a review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit (for copy see file of minutes).  

Members noted that part of the role of Durham County Council’s Audit Committee 
was to scrutinise the performance and effectiveness of Internal Audit.  It was 
explained that this, and the work of External Auditors, provided assurance to the 
Joint Committee that the work carried out by Internal Audit was in line with best 
practice and the latest audit standards.  

The Head of Finance - Financial Services explained that Appendix 3 to the report 
set out the main outcomes from the review and the resultant improvement plan.  
Members were reminded that the review feeds into the Annual Governance 
Statement and Statement of Accounts.

Resolved:

(i) That the information demonstrating the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service be noted.

(ii) That the actions to further improve the service during 2014/15 be
noted.  

7 Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 - Changes to Audit Requirements for 
Joint Committees 

The Head of Finance - Financial Services noted a letter had been received from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in December 2014, 
which noted changes to Audit requirements for Joint Committees from 2015/16 
onwards (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillors were reminded that prior to 2010/11 the Joint Committee was required 
to produce a fully CODE/SORP compliant Statement of Account, under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003.  Members recalled that in 2011, revisions 
made by the DCLG meant that the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
was classified as a “Small Body” and therefore was not required to produce a fully 
CODE/SORP compliant set of accounts, rather simply to produce a simpler “Small 
Bodies Annual Return”.  It was added than the Joint Committee had previously 
agreed to continue to produce the Statement of Accounts in line with current CIPFA 
codes, beyond the level required for a Small Bodies Return, to further evidence the 
financial position of the Joint Committee.

The Head of Finance - Financial Services explained that the letter from DCLG set 
out that, from 1 April 2015, Joint Committees would be no longer required to have 
their accounts audited but they could continue to do so if they wished.



Members noted that it was proposed that for the financial year 2014/15 that the 
production of a full Statement of Accounts be discontinued and that it was proposed 
that the Statutory Annual Return would be supplemented with Balance Sheet 
information instead, the first such report would be presented for Members’ 
consideration at the meeting in June 2015.  It was added that the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) for support services would have an appropriate reduction in 
finance staff time in relation to producing the accounts.

The Joint Committee noted that it was proposed that the use of External Auditors 
be continued, to provide additional assurance, and Officers were awaiting guidance 
from the National Audit Office in respect of the process for appointing External 
Auditors under the new provisions.  The costs of External Audit were circa £2,000.    

Resolved:

(i) That the changes to Audit Requirements that come into effect from 1 April 
2015 be noted.

(ii) That the discontinuation of the full Statement of Accounts element for the 
2014/15 financial year be agreed.

(iii) That the continued separate audit arrangements following the 2014/15 audit, 
in order to ensure a continued effective financial and governance framework 
be agreed, based upon the continued preparation of the Small Bodies 
Annual Return and reporting of the Balance Sheet information within a 
supporting outturn report in June each year.

(iv) That the publication of Audit Appointment guidance in forthcoming weeks be 
noted and that the appointment of an independent External Auditor in line 
with that guidance be agreed.

8 Provision of Support Services 2015/16 

The Head of Finance - Financial Services referred Members to the report setting 
out the proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision by 
Durham County Council to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee for 
2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillors were reminded that the SLA had been in place for a few years, following 
previous External Audit recommendations, and set out the support services 
provided to the Joint Committee by Durham County Council including:

 Management Services
 Financial Services
 Administration Services
 Payroll Services
 Human Resources Services.



It was noted that the breakdown of services provided and costs were set out within 
the report, with revised costs set out in respect of preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts, as noted at the previous item.  Councillors were reminded that the SLA is 
reviewed and updated annually.

Resolved:

That the Service Level Agreement for the provision of Support Services to the Joint 
Committee for the year 2015/16 be approved.

9 Fees and Charges 2015/16 

The Head of Finance - Financial Services referred Members to Fees and Charges 
2015/16 report (for copy see file of minutes).
  
Members recalled that last year it had been agreed by the Joint Committee to raise 
the adult cremation fee to be in line with the average charges levied by other 
facilities in the region.  It was explained that as improvement works were ongoing 
and that these included substantial works to the Chapel area during the summer 
months, it was proposed that the fees be held at a standstill position for 2015/16 
while works were being carried out.  It was added that the fee for child cremations 
remained as a nil charge and also there would be no increase in respect of the fee 
for the Book of Remembrance. 

Resolved:

(i) That the proposed fees and charges, which seek to maintain charges at 
existing levels, be approved and be effective from 1 April 2015.

(ii) That the approved fees and charges be incorporated into the 2015/16 
Budget. 

10 2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budgets 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which set out for Members’ consideration proposals with regards to the 2015/16 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for the Central Durham Crematorium (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Head of Finance - Financial Services advised that the changes in comparison 
to the 2014/15 budget were set out within the report and noted that the standstill 
positions in relation to the SLA and Fee and Charges as agreed at the previous 
items were incorporated.  It was explained that the income projection was prudent, 
to reflect any potential disruption due to ongoing improvement works, and noting 
that reserves would be used as agreed to complete the works, with the reserves to 
then be allowed to build back up to levels in readiness for the next cycle of cremator 
replacement.



The Joint Committee were reminded that the distribution of surplus to the 
constituent Authorities remained the same in 2015/16 and that there had been a 
movement of funds into the general reserve to maintain a level of 30% of the gross 
income budget in line with the reserves policy agreed by the Joint Committee.

A question was raised as regards whether the proposed distribution of surplus to 
the authorities could safely be factored into Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
considerations.  The Head of Finance - Financial Services noted that the 
distribution of surplus to Durham County Council had been factored into its MTFP 
and therefore Spennymoor Town Council could be assured that its distribution 
could be factored into budget considerations for 2015/16 and beyond.  

Resolved: 

(i) That the Joint Committee note and approve the revenue and capital budget 
proposals contained within the report.

(ii) That the forecast level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2016 be noted.


